
STATE OF UTAH

Fund Information
FINET Fund: 1220FINET Name: (DOH) Kurt Oscarson Children's Organ Transplant Account

Legal Authorization: UCA 26-18a-4

Legal Name: Kurt Oscarson Children's Organ Transplant Account

Revenue Source(s):

1) Contributions

Earns Interest Authority: N/AEarns Interest: Yes No

Description:

This fund was established to provide financial assistance for initial expenses of Utah children who need organ 
transplants. An income tax check off will be established on the 1992 tax returns for taxpayers to donate to the fund.

The 1997 Legislature renamed this fund in honor of the late Kurt Oscarson.

B 191 (2010 GS)  Modifies the name of certain funds in the code for governmental accounting purposes.  Changes the 
name of certain funds to reflect that the fund are restricted accounts within the General Fund (including this fund).  
Clarifies that money in a restricted account or fund does not lapse to another account or fund unless otherwise 
specified.  Provides that certain highway special revenue funds are within the Transportation Fund.  Provides that the 
Critical Highway Needs Fund is within the Transportation Investment fund of 2005. Establishes the Transportation 
Investment Fund of 2005 as a major fund type in the Utah Code.  Provides that the Uniform School Fund is a special 
revenue fund within the Education Fund.  Changes the disposition of money deposited into the Rural Health Care 
Facilities Account (#1503).   Deletes obsolete accounts (#1327).

Fund Balance History:

Fund Year Beg Balance Revenues Expenses Transfers End Balance

1220 1993 $0 $47,268 $0 $0 $47,268

1220 1994 $47,268 $50,236 $0 $0 $97,504

1220 1995 $97,504 $49,224 $0 $0 $146,728

1220 1996 $146,728 $53,079 $0 $0 $199,807

1220 1997 $199,807 $68,771 $0 ($95,712) $172,866

1220 1998 $172,866 $75,487 $0 ($75,181) $173,172

1220 1999 $173,172 $71,498 $0 ($63,383) $181,287

1220 2000 $181,287 $67,404 $0 ($64,688) $184,003

1220 2001 $184,003 $77,971 $0 ($68,577) $193,397

1220 2002 $193,397 $90,922 $0 ($85,886) $198,433

1220 2003 $198,433 $86,437 $0 ($90,072) $194,798

1220 2004 $194,798 $106,225 $0 ($82,112) $218,912

1220 2005 $218,912 $57,695 $0 ($100,000) $176,607

1220 2006 $176,607 $73,971 $0 ($82,239) $168,339

1220 2007 $168,339 $70,676 $0 ($65,653) $173,362

1220 2008 $173,362 $89,324 $0 ($87,927) $174,759

1220 2009 $174,759 $67,140 $0 ($82,548) $159,351

1220 2010 $159,351 $58,690 $0 ($66,870) $151,171

1220 2011 $151,171 $56,518 $0 ($84,515) $123,174

1220 2012 $123,174 $52,979 $0 ($59,817) $116,336

1220 2013 $116,336 $38,694 $0 ($60,787) $94,243

1220 2014 $94,243 $92,270 $0 ($45,985) $140,528

This report presents unofficial, unaudited information that is subject to change.
For audited financial statements, see the State of Utah Comprehensive Annual Financial Report at http://finance.utah.gov/cafr.html
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